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FRSC Statistical Digest 3 

The Need for Speed Limiting Device in Vehicles 
 
The 2016 yuletide period is fast approaching. It is a period usually 
characterized by increased volume of vehicular traffic. Most Nigerians travel by 
road which accounts for about 90% of movement of passengers and goods. In 
addition to the pressure on the roads, drivers attitude to speed lead to the high 
number of crashes usually recorded at this period. Cognizant of this, Federal 
Road Safety Corps has commenced enforcement on speed limiting devices in 
vehicles to help regulate speed.  
The speed limiter is an electro-mechanical device that is installed in vehicles and 
calibrated to prevent them from going above preset limit. It is an efficient and 
powerful tool for speed management. Speed limiters directly control speed by 
applying counter force on the accelerator or through the engine fuel injection 
system. 
Some of the benefits of installing speed limiting device in vehicles are: 
- Reduction of the top speed of vehicles to a pre-set limit thereby reducing     
overall crash risk and more likely to lessen the severity of crash 
- Reduction of speed variability thus reducing lane changing and deceleration 
manoeuvres 
- Lowering fuel consumption and reduction in greenhouse gas emissions 
- Lowering maintenance cost (tyres, brakes, engines) 
- Increasing road safety (fewer casualty) 
- More relaxed driving and lower insurance premiums as a consequence of less 
crashes 
The success of this laudable step taken by the Corps would be achieved through 
stakeholders’ collaboration so that road traffic crash can be reduced to the 
barest minimum. 
As you prepare for the 2016 yuletide, FRSC Digest wishes you safe journey and 
a blissful celebration. 
Happy reading. 
  
  
Assistant Corps Marshal Kayode Olagunju PhD 
ACM Policy Research and Statistics 
Editor-In-Chief 
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Operations 

S/N ZONE  NO OF ZONAL 

COMMANDS 

NO OF SECTOR 

COMMANDS 

NO OF UNIT 

COMMANDS 

NO OF 

OUTPOST 

TOTAL NO OF 

FORMATIONS 

1. RS1, Kaduna 1 4 25 2 32 

2. RS2, Lagos 1 2 23 2 28 

3. RS3, Yola 1 3 10 0 14 

4. RS4, Jos 1 3 16 0 20 

5. RS5, Benin 1 3 20 2 26 

6. RS6, P/Harcourt 1 4 14 1 20 

7. RS7, Gwagwalada 1 2 20 4 27 

8. RS8, Ilorin 1 3 19 0 23 

9. RS9, Enugu 1 4 17 0 22 

10. RS10, Sokoto 1 3 8 0 12 

11. RS11, Osogbo 1 3 20 2 26 

12. RS12, Bauchi 1 3 11 0 15 

TOTAL 12 37 203 13 265 

Table 1: Distribution Of FRSC Commands 
  

S/N ZONE TOTAL ARREST 1ST 

QUARTER 

TOTAL ARREST 2ND  

QUARTER 

TOTAL ARREST 3RD 

QUARTER 

1 RS1, Kaduna 328 332 474 

2 RS2, Lagos 453 503 516 

3 RS3, Yola 138 42 69 

4 RS4, Jos 130 107 147 

5 RS5, Benin 348 344 307 

6 RS6, P/Harcourt 123 375 452 

7 RS7, Gwagwalada 370 706 390 

8 RS8, Ilorin 137 145 109 

9 RS9, Enugu 202 138 164 

10 RS10, Sokoto 80 32 109 

11 RS11, Osogbo 240 243 243 

12 RS12, Bauchi 95 5 41 

TOTAL 2644 2972 3021 

Table 2: Total War on Overloading   

Chart 1:Chart Illustrating War on Overloading  
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Chart 2:Pie Chart Illustrating War on Overloading  



Table 3: SUMMARY OF OFFENDERS/OFFENCES 

Chart 3: Chart Illustrating Offenders/Offences 
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S/N ZONE TOTAL OFFENDERS % TOTAL OFFENCES % 

1 RS1, Kaduna 15529 10 17058 9 

2 RS2, Lagos 27136 17 31302 17 

3 RS3, Yola 4273 3 4618 2 

4 RS4, Jos 6910 4 7426 4 

5 RS5, Benin 19450 12 21918 12 

6 RS6, P/Harcourt 10378 7 11897 6 

7 RS7, Gwagwalada 28181 18 38765 21 

8 RS8, Ilorin 11205 7 12158 7 

9 RS9, Enugu 13372 8 14135 8 

10 RS10, Sokoto 5574 4 7014 4 

11 RS11, Osogbo 12639 8 14072 8 

12 RS12, Bauchi 4011 3 5381 3 

  TOTAL 158658 100 185744 100 
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S/N ZONE TOTAL ARREST PERCENTAGE (%) 

1. RS1, Kaduna 1633 9 

2. RS2, Lagos 196 1 

3. RS3, Yola 351 2 

4. RS4, Jos 838 5 

5. RS5, Benin 4119 23 

6. RS6, P/Harcourt 490 3 

7. RS7, Gwarimpa 2333 13 

8. RS8, Ilorin 1590 9 

9. RS9, Enugu 2798 15 

10. RS10, Sokoto 1110 6 

11. RS11, Osogbo 2276 13 

12. RS12, Bauchi 400 2 

TOTAL 18134 100 

Table 4:  Summary Of Arrests On Riding Motorcycle Without Crash 
Helmet (RMH) 

Chart 4: Chart Illustrating Arrests on Riding Motorcycle Without Helmet  
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Table 5: General Admin Activities  

Admin and Human Resources 

Chart 5: General Admin Activities 

S/N Activity/Programme No. 
Received 

No. 
Treated 

No. 
Outstanding 

a. Application for Change of Name 02 02 0 

b. Request for Permission to get 
married/staff wedding proposal form. 

74 74 0 

c. Application for Annual leave. 237 237 0 

d. Application for maternity leave. 36 36 0 

e. Assumption of Duty Certificate 0 0 0 

f. Application to perform Pilgrimage. 03  03 0 

g. Notification of Death 12 12 0 

h. Application for Pass 31 31 0 

i. Paternity leave 04 04 0 

  Total 399 399 0 
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Table 6: Disciplinary Cases Treated 

Chart 6: Chart Illustrating Disciplinary Cases Treated  

S/N ISSUES FREQUENCY 

1 Query 12 

2 Review to CM 50 

3 Major Entry 139 

4 Minor Entry  37 

5 Reduction in Rank 04 

6 Loss of Seniority 05 

7 Discharged and Acquitted 36 

8 Appeals 07 

9 Warning letter 13 

10 Reprimand 02 

11 Termination of Appointment 08 

12 Lifting of salary 05 

13 Severe Reprimand 03 

14 Discharged 01 

15. Response to Query 12 

16. Suspension 05 

Total 339 
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Finance and Accounts Department 

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR VARIATION 
OF  

STAFF SALARIES (Officers) 
NO. 

RECEIVED NO. TREATED ON-GOING 

 
1st Quarter  105 105 0 

 
2nd  Quarter  64 64 0 

3rd Quarter 75 75 0 

   

Table 7: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers) 
 

Chart 7: Chart Illustrating Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers) 
 
  

NO. RECEIVED  NO. TREATED  ON-GOING  

1st Quarter  105 105 0 

2nd  Quarter  64 64 0 

3rd Quarter  75 75 0 
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Table 8: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals) 
 

Chart 8: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals) 
 

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR VARIATION 
OF  

STAFF SALARIES (Marshals) 
NO. 

RECEIVED NO. TREATED ON-GOING 

1st Quarter  275 275 0 

2nd  Quarter  263 263 0 

3rd Quarter 289 289 0 
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1st Quarter  275 275 0 

2nd  Quarter  263 263 0 
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Table 9: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities 

TRANSFER ALLOWANCE COMPUTATION 
NO. 

RECEIVED 
NO. 

COMPUTED ON-GOING 

 
1st Quarter 3238 3238 0 

 
2nd  Quarter  549 549 0 

3rd Quarter 154 154 0 

Chart 9: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities 
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Table 10: Table Showing National Drivers License (NDL) Production. 

Motor Vehicle Administration  

S/N State No of Production 

1 Abia  2,029 

2 Adamawa 800 

3 Akwa-Ibom  1,763 

4 Anambra  7,015 

5 Bauchi  1,872 

6 Bayelsa 1,068 

7 Benue 1,460 

8 Borno  1,318 

9 Cross-River 1,498 

10 Delta 9,918 

11 Ebonyi  1,337 

12 Edo 12,181 

13 Ekiti 2,619 

14 Enugu 4,359 

15 FCT 14,431 

16 Gombe 3,195 

17 Imo 1,937 

18 Jigawa 1,266 

19 Kaduna 4,494 

20 Kano 4,735 

21 Katsina 873 

22 Kebbi 2,745 

23 Kogi 853 

24 Kwara 3,522 

25 Lagos 42,657 

26 Nasarawa 2,589 

27 Niger 3,793 

28 Ogun 10,692 

29 Ondo 3,078 

30 Osun 2,912 

31 Oyo 9,234 

32 Plateau 4,192 

33 Rivers 13,127 

34 Sokoto 352 

35 Taraba 494 

36 Yobe 289 

37 Zamfara 241 

Total 180,938 
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Chart 10: National Driver License production 
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S/N STATE 
CLASSES 

A B C D E F G H J TOTAL 

1 ABIA 0 1,840 0 0 189 0 0 0 0 2,029 

2 ADAMAWA 0 757 0 0 43 0 0 0 0 800 

3 
AKWA-
IBOM 0 1,698 0 0 65 0 0 0 0 1,763 

4 ANAMBRA 0 6,911 0 0 104 0 0 0 0 7,015 

5 BAUCHI 0 1,770 0 0 102 0 0 0 0 1,872 

6 BAYELSA 0 981 0 0 87 0 0 0 0 1,068 

7 BENUE 0 1,371 0 0 89 0 0 0 0 1,460 

8 BORNO 0 1,251 0 0 67 0 0 0 0 1,318 

9 
CROSS 
RIVER 0 1,307 0 0 191 0 0 0 0 1,498 

10 DELTA 0 9,422 0 0 496 0 0 0 0 9,918 

11 EBONYI 0 1,248 0 0 89 0 0 0 0 1,337 

12 EDO 0 11,420 0 0 761 0 0 0 0 12,181 

13 EKITI 0 2,340 0 0 279 0 0 0 0 2,619 

14 ENUGU 0 4,199 0 0 160 0 0 0 0 4,359 

15 FCT 0 13,031 0 0 1,400 0 0 0 0 14,431 

16 GOMBE 0 2,867 0 0 328 0 0 0 0 3,195 

17 IMO 0 1,864 0 0 73 0 0 0 0 1,937 

18 JIGAWA 0 1,161 0 0 105 0 0 0 0 1,266 

19 KADUNA 0 4,083 0 0 411 0 0 0 0 4,494 

20 KANO 0 4,593 0 0 142 0 0 0 0 4,735 

21 KATSINA 0 829 0 0 44 0 0 0 0 873 

22 KEBBI 0 2,585 0 0 160 0 0 0 0 2,745 

23 KOGI 0 796 0 0 57 0 0 0 0 853 

24 KWARA 0 3,190 0 0 332 0 0 0 0 3,522 

25 LAGOS 0 35,574 0 0 7,083 0 0 0 0 42,657 

26 NASARAWA 0 2,430 0 0 159 0 0 0 0 2,589 

27 NIGER 0 3,620 0 0 173 0 0 0 0 3,793 

28 OGUN 0 10,500 0 0 192 0 0 0 0 10,692 

29 ONDO 0 2,890 0 0 188 0 0 0 0 3,078 

30 OSUN 0 2,744 0 0 168 0 0 0 0 2,912 

31 OYO 0 9,080 0 0 154 0 0 0 0 9,234 

32 PLATEAU 0 3,740 0 0 452 0 0 0 0 4,192 

33 RIVERS 0 13,000 0 0 127 0 0 0 0 13,127 

34 SOKOTO 0 319 0 0 33 0 0 0 0 352 

35 TARABA 0 450 0 0 44 0 0 0 0 494 

36 YOBE 0 261 0 0 28 0 0 0 0 289 

37 ZAMFARA 0 200 0 0 41 0 0 0 0 241 

TOTAL 
0 166,322 0 0 14,616 0 0 0 0 180,938 

Table 11: NDL Produced by Class. 
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Chart 11: Number Plates Produced by Class 
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Chart 12: Pie Chart Number Plates Produced by Class 
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Table 12: Table Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between 3rd     
Q  2015 and 3rd Q  2016      

QUARTER  TOTAL PRIVATE COMMERCIAL MOTORCYCLE 

3rd   QTR, 2015 239,567 50,912 0 290,479 

3rd    QTR, 2016 166,322 14,616 0 180,938 

DIFFERENCE -73,245 -36,296 0 -109,541 

% -30.57% -71.29% 0.00% -37.71% 
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Chart 14: Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between  
3rd Qtr 2015 and 3rd Qtr 2016     

3rd QUARTER 2015 3rd  QUARTER 2016 

290,479 180,938 

Chart 15: Comparative Analysis of NDL production between  
3rd  Q 2015 and 3rd  Q 2016      

290,479 

180,938 

0 

50,000 

100,000 

150,000 

200,000 

250,000 

300,000 

350,000 

3rd QUARTER 2015 3rd  QUARTER 2016 

290,479 

180,938 



FRSC Statistical Digest 20 

Table 13: Table Showing NDL Production by  Categories 
     
   

Legend      
  
PRV : Private         NP: No Produced         COMM: Commercial          M/C : Motorcycle 
DIP: Diplomatic 

S/N STATE PRV COMM M/C DIP TOTAL 

1 ABIA 1,840 189 0 0 2,029 

2 ADAMAWA 757 43 0 0 800 

3 AKWA-IBOM 1,698 65 0 0 1,763 

4 ANAMBRA 6,911 104 0 0 7,015 

5 BAUCHI 1,770 102 0 0 1,872 

6 BAYELSA 981 87 0 0 1,068 

7 BENUE 1,371 89 0 0 1,460 

8 BORNO 1,251 67 0 0 1,318 

9 CROSS RIVER 1,307 191 0 0 1,498 

10 DELTA 9,422 496 0 0 9,918 

11 EBONYI 1,248 89 0 0 1,337 

12 EDO 11,420 761 0 0 12,181 

13 EKITI 2,340 279 0 0 2,619 

14 ENUGU 4,199 160 0 0 4,359 

15 FCT 13,031 1,400 0 0 14,431 

16 GOMBE 2,867 328 0 0 3,195 

17 IMO 1,864 73 0 0 1,937 

18 JIGAWA 1,161 105 0 0 1,266 

19 KADUNA 4,083 411 0 0 4,494 

20 KANO 4,593 142 0 0 4,735 

21 KATSINA 829 44 0 0 873 

22 KEBBI 2,585 160 0 0 2,745 

23 KOGI 796 57 0 0 853 

24 KWARA 3,190 332 0 0 3,522 

25 LAGOS 35,574 7,083 0 0 42,657 

26 NASARAWA 2,430 159 0 0 2,589 

27 NIGER 3,620 173 0 0 3,793 

28 OGUN 10,500 192 0 0 10,692 

29 ONDO 2,890 188 0 0 3,078 

30 OSUN 2,744 168 0 0 2,912 

31 OYO 9,080 154 0 0 9,234 

32 PLATEAU 3,740 452 0 0 4,192 

33 RIVERS 13,000 127 0 0 13,127 

34 SOKOTO 319 33 0 0 352 

35 TARABA 450 44 0 0 494 

36 YOBE 261 28 0 0 289 

37 ZAMFARA 200 41 0 0 241 

TOTAL 166,322 14,616 0 0 180,938 
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Chart 16: Pie Chart Illustrating Number Plates Produced by Category 
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Table 14: 2014 NDL Produced by Age / Sex Classification  
    

S/N STATE 
AGE GROUP SEX 

TOTAL 
GRP1 GRP2 GRP3 TOTAL MALE FEMALE 

1 ABIA 961 489 579 2,029 1,800 229 2,029 

2 ADAMAWA 320 359 121 800 705 95 800 

3 AKWA-IBOM 1,019 285 459 1,763 1,548 215 1,763 

4 ANAMBRA 2,483 2,755 1,777 7,015 6,467 548 7,015 

5 BAUCHI 851 590 431 1,872 1,662 210 1,872 

6 BAYELSA 382 425 261 1,068 956 112 1,068 

7 BENUE 674 478 308 1,460 1,331 129 1,460 

8 BORNO 507 556 255 1,318 1,118 200 1,318 

9 CROSS RIVER 771 415 312 1,498 1,112 386 1,498 

10 DELTA 3,593 3,920 2,405 9,918 9,022 896 9,918 

11 EBONYI 927 239 171 1,337 1,188 149 1,337 

12 EDO 4,642 4,505 3,034 12,181 11,000 1,181 12,181 

13 EKITI 1,128 1,003 488 2,619 2,250 369 2,619 

14 ENUGU 1,932 1,617 810 4,359 3,849 510 4,359 

15 FCT 5,748 5,574 3,109 14,431 10,831 3,600 14,431 

16 GOMBE 1,444 1,063 688 3,195 2,827 368 3,195 

17 IMO 759 722 456 1,937 1,667 270 1,937 

18 JIGAWA 772 224 270 1,266 1,141 125 1,266 

19 KADUNA 1,775 1,840 879 4,494 3,983 511 4,494 

20 KANO 2,109 1,563 1,063 4,735 4,333 402 4,735 

21 KATSINA 231 399 243 873 729 144 873 

22 KEBBI 1,046 1,171 528 2,745 2,585 160 2,745 

23 KOGI 307 282 264 853 736 117 853 

24 KWARA 1,504 1,307 711 3,522 3,090 432 3,522 

25 LAGOS 17,926 15,855 8,876 42,657 32,531 10,126 42,657 

26 NASARAWA 806 1,191 592 2,589 2,400 189 2,589 

27 NIGER 1,644 1,318 831 3,793 3,600 193 3,793 

28 OGUN 4,570 4,075 2,047 10,692 9,000 1,692 10,692 

29 ONDO 1,312 1,160 606 3,078 2,792 286 3,078 

30 OSUN 1,237 994 681 2,912 2,704 208 2,912 

31 OYO 3,969 3,251 2,014 9,234 8,086 1,148 9,234 

32 PLATEAU 1,974 1,470 748 4,192 3,700 492 4,192 

33 RIVERS 5,152 5,206 2,769 13,127 11,202 1,925 13,127 

34 SOKOTO 149 133 70 352 299 53 352 

35 TARABA 209 175 110 494 408 86 494 

36 YOBE 113 122 54 289 241 48 289 

37 ZAMFARA 117 74 50 241 191 50 241 

TOTAL 
75,063 66,805 39,070 180,938 153,084 27,854 180,938 
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Table 15: MDAs/Military/Paramilitary/Diplomatic Corps Request for 
Production and Dispatch of  Federal Government Number 

Chart 17: Number plates Produced 

S/N  
Quart
erly 

No. of 
Requests 

from MDAs  

No.  of 
Request 

forwarded to 
the Plant  

No.  of 
Plate 

ordered by 
MDAs  

No. of 
Plates 

received 
from the 

Plant   

No.  of 
dispatch to 

MDAs  

No.  of 
Plates 

dispatched 
to MDAs  
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Table 16: NVIS Desk officers report Showing Comparative Analysis of Number of 
Vehicles Registered between 3rd Qtr 2015 and 3rd Qtr 2016   
   

Chart 18: Number of Vehicle Registered    
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Table 17: Breakdown of Number Plates Produced in Q3 2015 Compared to Q3 2016
  

S/N Category 3rd quarter 2015 3rd quart. 2016 Difference 

1 Government Motor Vehicle 1,970 963 -1,007 

2 Government Articulated 0 0 0 

3 Private Motor Vehicle 54,083 38,612 -15,471 

4 Commercial Motor Vehicle 31,651 9,553 -22,098 

5 Articulated 1450 0 -1,450 

6 Fancy 244 188 -56 

7 Out of Series 72 47 -25 

8 Military/Paramillitary 174 478 304 

9 FG 185 620 435 

10 Diplomatic 246 154 -92 

  Rep 0 131 131 

  Comp 0 156 156 

11 Dealer 0 42 42 

  Sub Total 90,075 50,944 -39,131 

Motorcycle     

1 Government Motor Cycle 154 187 33 

2 Private Motor Cycle 30,905 25,828 -5,077 

3 Commercial Motor Cycle 33,975 21,535 -12,440 

4 Military/Paramillitary Motor Cycle 0 0 0 

5 Fancy 0 1 1 

6 FG 3 194 191 

7 Dealer 0 49 49 

  Sub Total 65,037 47,794 -17,243 

Reprint (NULS, Lagos)     

1 Motor Vehicle 5 0 -5 

2 Motor Cycle 0 0 0 

  Sub Total 5 0 -5 

Total Production     

a Motor Vehicle 90,075 50,944 -39,131 

b Motorcycle 65,037 47,794 -17,243 

c Reprint 5 0 -5 

  Grand Total 155,117 98,738 -56,379 
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Chart 19: Comparative Analysis of Number Plate production between  
3rd  Qtr 2015 and 3rd Qtr 2016 
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Corps Legal Office  

Table 18: Summary of Activities   
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S/

N 

             Subject First Quarter 

2016 

Second 

Quarter 2016 

Third Quarter 

2016 

1. Number of Mobile Court Sessions 

Conducted 

228  200                                   

287                           

2. 
Number of Offenders Convicted  

Number Discharged in Mobile Court 

Number of Acquitted 

6,931 

 

0 

 

686 

5,692 

 

0 

 

606 

7893 

7080     

813 

3. Number of Cases Pending in Regular 

Courts: 

Civil Cases 

Criminal cases 

Total 

101 
 

79 
 

180 

                                  

 

101 

79 

180 

                                  

 

 

95 

78 

173 

4. Number of Cases Won/Lost Number of 

cases won: 10 

Number of 

cases lost: NIL 

No. of cases 

won:        5 

No. of case 

lost: 3 

No. of cases 

won:           3       

No. of case 

lost:           0 

5. Number of Cases Prosecuted by the 

Corps 

79 82 78    

6. Number of Cases against the Corps 91 98 84 

7. Number of Overstayed 

Vehicles/Tricycles/Motorcycles 

auctioned in the Month under Review 

Vehicles:  125 

Motorcycles: 

230  

Tricycles: NIL 

Vehicles:    95 

Motorcycles:  

29  

Tricycles:  NIL 

Vehicles:   146                  

Motorcycles:   

103 

Tricycles:  NIL 

8. Number of MOUs, Tenancy Agreements 

and other Consultancy Agreements 

Drafted and Executed 

 

Prepared: 52 

Executed: 22 

 

Prepared: 43 

Executed: 49 

 

Prepared: 22 

Executed: 32 

9. Number of Disciplinary Cases Reviewed 

for the Month of January 

 Reviewed: 34  Reviewed:    

47 

 Reviewed:                  

64          
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Table 19:  Patients Attended to by FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide 

Corps Medical and Rescue Office 

S/N COMMAND RTC Cases Medical Cases 

1 RS1.16 KAKAU 32 141 

2 RS1.17/BYERO 72 55 

3 RS1.25 CHIROMAWA 5 208 

4 RS1.33 KOZA 
26 38 

5 RS2.2 ITORI 9 80 

6 RS2.25 SGM 33 54 

7 RS3.13 GIREI 9 270 

8 RS4.13 H/KIBO 109 81 

9 RS4.23 K/ALA 16 181 

10 RS4.24 ALIADE 3 171 

11 RS4.3 SHABU 3 75 

12 RS5.12OLUKU 123 236 

13 RS5.23 I/UKU 3 48 

14 RS5.33 NTEJE 56 75 

15 RS6.11 ELEME 2 72 

16 RS7.12 ABAJI 11 168 

17 RS7.21 MOKWA  2 206 

18 RS8.11 B/SAADU 1 143 

19 RS8.12 OMU ARAN 1 104 

20 RS8.15 OLOORU 
41 181 

21 RS8.34 ZARIAGI 14 89 

22 RS9.32  KM 78 ABA 0 120 

23 RS10.31 T. MAFARA 
26 145 

24 RS11.12 ILESHA 
30 151 

25 RS11.13 I/IJESHA 13 210 

26 RS12.13 ALKALERI 
25 539 

  TOTAL 
665 3841 
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Chart 20: RTC Cases and Medical Cases Chart illustrating Summary of Patients 
Attended to 
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Table 20: EASS Reported RTC Cases 

ZEBRA UNITS RTC  VEH. INVOLVED  PEOPLE KILLED  
PEOPLE 

INJURED  
PEOPLE 

INVOLVED  

ZEBRA 1 OLD PARADE GROUND 28 52 1 20 80 

ZEBRA 2 FEDERAL SECRETARIAT 26 46 1 42 105 

ZEBRA 3, ABUJA CITY GATE 23 32 7 39 92 

ZEBRA 4 KUBWA ROAD 39 67 3 32 290 

ZEBRA 5 KEFFI BY FLY OVER 38 63 6 77 156 

ZEBRA 6 YANGOJE 35 46 28 140 284 

ZEBRA 7 SABON WUSE 34 39 13 72 187 

ZEBRA 8 GIRI JUNCTION 26 34 7 42 86 

ZEBRA 9 KOTON KARFE 17 22 7 43 145 

ZEBRA 10 BARDE JUNCTION 1 1 0 2 2 

ZEBRA 11 MARARABAN JAMA'A 12 16 0 39 70 

ZEBRA 12 KUBGO -NYANYA ROAD 21 42 0 32 211 

ZEBRA 13 GEGU  KOGI STATE 21 33 43 84 211 

ZEBRA 14, AIRPORT JUNCTION GOMBE 5 6 0 11 13 

ZEBRA 15 KATARI KADUNA STATE 14 18 7 51 85 

ZEBRA 16 ABAJI FCT 27 37 6 70 172 

ZEBRA 17 KUDU, NIGER STATE, MINNA 6 7 1 18 41 

ZEBRA 18 OWAN  ESEGIE  EDO STATE 12 18 5 57 121 

ZEBRA 19 IPETU  IJESA, OSUN STATE 19 32 39 65 283 

ZEBRA 20 OWO JUNCTION, ONDO STATE 10 14 1 19 51 

ZEBRA 21 ILARA MOKIN ONDO STATE 12 22 5 33 74 

ZEBRA 22  SHUWARIN  JIGAWA STATE 14 21 2 63 122 

ZEBRA 23 AIRPORT ROAD ILORIN KWARA 
STATE 15 24 7 38 78 

ZEBRA 24 MUTUM BIYU TARABA STATE 13 20 3 37 69 

ZEBRA 25 GOSHEN CITY 37 63 10 57 265 

ZEBRA 26, CHAM GOMBE STATE 8 12 1 47 59 

ZEBRA 27 DOKA  KDUNA STATE 15 17 8 54 98 

ZEBRA 28 JOS BY-PASS PLATEAU STATE 8 13 0 16 24 

ZEBRA 29  ALKALERRI, BAUCHI STATE 14 20 1 31 45 

ZEBRA 30 TORO/MAGAMA,BAUCHI STATE 7 10 2 32 60 

ZEBRA 31 ABAKALIKI EBONYI STATE 5 5 2 26 36 

ZEBRA 32 ABAKALIKI ROAD ENUGU STATE 8 19 0 14 51 

ZEBRA 33 YAHE, CROSS RIVER STATE 5 6 0 11 15 

ZEBRA 34 ZUBA, FCT 25 26 8 62 109 
ZEBRA 35  ZARIA TOLL GATE , KADUNA 
STATE 25 25 7 104 206 

ZEBRA 36 CHIROMAWA, KANO STATE 21 29 7 80 120 

ZEBRA 37  OGUNMAKIN, OGUN STATE 22 48 17 150 289 

TOTAL 668 1005 255 1810 4405 
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Chart 21: RTC Cases 
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Table 21: Contact Numbers of FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide 

  NUMBER OF ROAD SIDE CLINICS 

  CLINIC LOCATION Officer Phone Number  EMAIL ADDRESS 

1 KAKAU RS1.16 

07030987579; 
08077690020; 
08056799948  rs1.16kakau@frsc.gov.ng 

2 KOZA RS 1.33 
0815179036; 08033854395; 
08036548987    

3 ALKALERI RS 11.12 08188710459 rs12.13alkaleri@frsc.gov.ng 

4 BIRNIN YERO RS 1.17 08056294102 rs1.17birninyero@frsc.gov.ng 

5 KASTINA-ALA RS 4.23 08056294205 rs4.23kastinaala@frsc.gov.ng 

6 CHIROMAWA RS 1.5 
08058928177; 
08077690025  rs1.25chiromawa@frsc.gov.ng 

7 HAWANKIBO RS 4.13 08056294204 rs4.13hawankibo@frsc.gov.ng 

8 SHABU RS 4.3 
08130152537; 
08034874667  rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng 

9 ABAJI RS 7.12 08056294298 rs7.12abaji@frsc.gov.ng 

10 ZARIAGI RS 8.34 
08077690834; 
08064156075  rs8.34zariagi@frsc.gov.ng 

11 
TALATA 
MAFARA RS 10.31 08077690131 rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng 

12 GIREI RS 3.13 08056294176 rs3.13girei@frsc.gov.ng 

13 SAGAMU RS 2.25 
08056294137; 
07037736325  rs2.25sagamu@frsc.gov.ng 

14 ITORI RS 2.28 

08056799859; 
08152695393; 
08056294158   rs2.28.itori@frsc.gov.ng 

15 ALIADE RS 4.24 0806346979; 08077690424  rs4.24aliade@frsc.gov.ng 

16 OLOORU RS 8.15 08056294338 rs8.15olooru@frsc.gov.ng 

17 OLUKU RS 5.12 08056294234 rs5.12okada@frsc.gov.ng 

18 NTEJE RS 5.33 

08033313607; 
08056294236; 
08077690533  rs5.33nteje@frsc.gov.ng 

19 ISELE-UKU RS 5.23 08056294235 rs5.23iseleuku@frsc.gov.ng 

20 ELEME RS 6.13 
08077690611; 
08077690663  rs6.13eleme@frsc.gov.ng 

21 OMU-ARAN RS 8.12 
08032780487; 
08077690812  

oo.ayodeji@frsc.gov.ng/rs 8.12 
omuaran@frsc.gov.ng 

22 BODE SAADU RS 8.11 
08034182437; 
08056294337  rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng 

23 MOKWA RS 7.21 08056294299 rs7.21mokwa@frsc.gov.ng 

24 ILESHA RS 11.12 

07035520349; 
08073091025; 
08077690192  rs11.12ilesha@frsc.gov.ng 

25 
IPETU-
IJESHA RS 11.13 08056294430 rs11.13ipetuijesha@frsc.gov.ng 

26 KM 78 RS 9.32     

mailto:rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:abaji@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng
mailto:rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng
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Table 22:  Emergency Ambulance Service Scheme (EASS) Zebra 1-37) 
Zebra Locations 
 

ZEBRA ZEBRA LOCATION CUG NUMBER 

ZEBRA 1,  OLD PARADE GROUND AREA 10 GARKI, ABUJA 8077690898 

ZEBRA 2,  CBD OPPOSITE FEDERAL SECRETARIAT ABUJA 8077690897 

ZEBRA 3,   CITY GATE, ABUJA 8077690896 

ZEBRA 4,  KUBWA ROAD, ABUJA 8077690899 

ZEBRA 5,  KEFFI BY FLY OVER, NASSARAWA STATE 8077690126 

ZEBRA 6,  YANGOJE, ALONG LOKOJA ROAD FCT ABUJA 8073374912 

ZEBRA 7,  SABON WUSE, ALONG KADUNA ROAD NIGER STATE  8056294319 

ZEBRA 8,  GIRI JUNCTION ALONG GWAGWALADA ZUBA ROAD 
ABUJA. 

8151790087 

ZEBRA 9,  KOTON KARFE KOGI STATE 8151790088 

ZEBRA 10,  BARDE JUNCTION ALONG JOS ROAD KADUNA STATE 8151790089 

ZEBRA 11,  MARARABAN JAMA’A ROUND ABOUT JOS 8151790090 

ZEBRA 12,  KUGBO, NYANYA ROAD BY KARU FLY OVER ABUJA 8151790091 

ZEBRA 13,  GEGU, KOGI STATE. 8150654679 

ZEBRA 14,  AIRPORT JUNCTION ALONG BAUCHI GOMBE ROAD, 
GOMBE STATE 

8150654680 

ZEBRA 15,  KATARI, KADUNA STATE 8150654681 

ZEBRA 16,  ABAJI, FCT. 8150654682 

ZEBRA 17,  KUDU, NIGER STATE 8150654683 

ZEBRA 18,  OWAN ESEGIE EDO STATE 8150654684 

ZEBRA 19,  IPETU IJESA, OSUN STATE 8150654685 

ZEBRA 20  OWO JUNCTION, ONDO STATE 8150564686 

ZEBRA 21  ILARA MOKIN ONDO STATE 8150564687 

ZEBRA 22 SHUWARIN, JIGAWA STATE 8058298541 

ZEBRA 23 AIR PORT ROAD, ILORIN KWARA STATE 8058298542 

ZEBRA 24 MUTUM BIYU, TARABA STATE 8058298543 

ZEBRA 25 BY WOLE SOYINKA FRSC HOUSING ESTATE SIGN 
POST GOSHEN 

9053976950 

ZEBRA 26 CHAM , GOMBE SATATE 9053976951 

ZEBRA 27 DOKA, KADUNA STATE 9053976952 

ZEBRA 28 JOS BY-PASS  PLATEAU STATE 9053976953 

ZEBRA 29 ALKALERI, BAUCHI STATE 9053976954 

ZEBRA 30 TORO/MAGAMA, BAUCHI STATE 9053976955 

ZEBRA 31 ABAKALIKI, EBONYI STATE 9053976956 

ZEBRA 32 ABAKALIKI ROAD ENUGU STATE 9053976957 

ZEBRA 33 YAHE, CROSS RIVER STATE 9053976958 

ZEBRA34 ZUBA, FCT 9053976959 

ZEBRA 35 ZARIA TOLL GATE, KADUNA STATE 9053976960 

ZEBRA 36 CHIROMAWA, KANO STATE 9053976961 

ZEBRA 37 OGUNMAKIN, OGUN STATE 9053976962 



Table 23: Details Of Public Education Activities  
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Corps Public Education Office 

LEGEND:  
RP: Radio Programme             
TVP: TV Programme         
NPP: News Paper Publication       
 MPR: Motor Park Rallies 
NDL: Lecture on NDL 
ADV: Advocacy Visit 
DPE: Domesticated PE  

SN COMMAND FREQUENCY OF ACTIVITIES 
RP TVP NPP MPR ADV DPE TOT R/SHOW NDL 

1 ZONE 365 36 2 86 21 5 Daily Nil Nil 
RS1HQ 
KADUNA 
  

2 ZONE 1344 117 83 1453 243 267 Daily 24 92072 
RS2HQ 
LAGOS 
  

3 ZONE 46 40 1 48 24 4 Daily Nil Nil 
RS3HQ 
YOLA 
  

4 ZONE 114 50 Nil 75 28 22 Daily Nil Nil 
RS4HQ 
JOS 
  

5 ZONE 344 105 34 939 291 412 Daily Nil Nil 
RS5HQ 
BENIN 
  

6 ZONE 163 78 20 155 14 25 Daily Nil Nil 
RS6HQ 
PORT- 
HARCOURT  
  

7 ZONE 43 18 7 56 8 Nil Daily 18 12 
RS7HQ 
GWAGWAL
ADA 
  

8 ZONE 372 37 1 291 42 Nil Daily Nil Nil 
RS8HQ 
ILORIN 
  

9 ZONE 158 29 2 334 69 16 Daily Nil Nil 
RS9HQ 
ENUGU 
  

10 ZONE 71 62 21 459 Nil 255 Daily Nil Nil 
RS10HQ 
SOKOTO 
  

11 ZONE 88 51 10 370 50 18 Daily 87 100 
RS11HQ 
OSOGBO 
  

12 ZONE 162 77 9 79 3 45 Daily Nil Nil 
RS12HQ 
BAUCHI 
  

    3270 700 190 4345 793 1069 0 129 92184 



Table 24: Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities 

Chart 22:     

LEGEND:  
RP: Radio Programme             
TVP: TV Programme         
NPP: News Paper Publication       
 MPR: Motor Park Rallies 
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 Illustration of Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities 

Program of 
Activity 

RP  TVP  NPP  MPR  ADV  DPE  TOT  R/SHOW  NDL  
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Corps Transport and Standardization Office 

Table 25: Comparative Summary of Fleet Operators’ Travel  
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Table 26: Comparative Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators 
 

Quarterly 

Comparison  

Fleet 

Operators 

Registered 

Passenger 

Travelled 

Vehicle 

Travelled 

Luxury Bus 

Travelled Advocacy Visit 

Kilometres 

Covered 

First Quarter, 

2016  
31 25,894,925 2,906,574 15, 127 11,751 639,219,354 

Second  Quarter, 

2016  
26 25,261,260 2,121,248 11630 8,543 732,544,424 

Third Quarter 

2016 
48 27,112,654 1,972,274 10,189 9,414 709,517,728 

Quarterly 

Comparison  

Number Of 

Cases 

Number 

Killed 

Number 

Injured 

Total 

Casualties 

Number Of Persons 

Involved 

First Quarter, 

2016  
104 115 476 591 1,354 

Second  

Quarter, 2016  
79 111 284 395 972 

Third Quarter 

2016 
90 65 434 499 1250 

Chart 23: Comparative Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators 
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Table 27: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators 
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S/NO NAME OF FLEET OPERATOR 
NUMBER 

OF CASES 

NUMBER 

KILLED 

NUMBER 

INJURED 

TOTAL 

CASUALTIES 

NUMBER OF 

PERSONS 
INVOLVED 

1 DANGOTE GROUP 19 6 45 51 109 

2 BENUE LINKS 4 2 13 15 56 

3 YOUNG SHALL GROW MOTORS 4 6 10 16 154 

4 ENTRACO 2 1 16 17 25 

5 FRSC 2 0 3 3 9 

6 IFESINACHI 2 1 5 6 36 

7 IMO TRANSPORT COMPANY 2 0 13 13 18 

8 KOFAN KORA TRANSPORT 2 1 2 3 6 

9 NIGERIAN AIRFORCE 2 1 9 10 16 

10 NPF 2 1 9 10 10 

11 PEACE MASS TRANSIT 2 4 7 11 30 

12 YANKARI EXPRESS 2 7 29 36 52 

13 ABIA LINE 1 0 11 11 15 

14 ADAMAWA SHUNSINE 1 0 8 8 31 

15 AGULU MASS TRANS 1 0 9 9 0 

16 AKWA IBOM TRANSPORT COMPANY 1 0 3 3 17 

17 APOSTOLIC CHURCH 1 1 11 12 12 

18 ASSEMBLIES OF GOD CHURCH JOS 1 0 11 11 19 

19 BIG JOE MOTORS 1 1 8 9 33 

20 BRT & ONYABO VIGILANTIC GROUP 1 5 5 10 10 

21 COCA-COLA 1 0 1 1 3 

22 CONOIL 1 2 0 2 3 

23 EDEGBE MOTORS 1 0 14 14 14 

24 EJIRO MOTORS 1 1 13 14 18 

25 EKWULOBIA, RIVERS STATE MASS TRANSIT 1 0 2 2 25 

26 ENUGU NORTH MASS TRANSIT 1 0 5 5 28 

27 ENUGU TRANS 1 0 8 8 15 

28 FOUNTAIN OIL 1 0 2 2 2 

29 GB YOUNG 1 1 19 20 22 

30 GOBISON 1 2 12 14 58 

31 GOD BLESS EZENWATA 1 6 3 9 57 

32 GOD IS GOOD MOTORS 1 0 3 3 17 

33 GODSOWN MOTORS 1 0 13 13 42 

34 GRENO 1 0 1 1 8 

35 GUINESS PLC 1 1 1 2 3 

36 GUO TRANST 1 0 6 6 15 

37 IZUCHUKWU MOTORS 1 1 4 5 42 

38 KADUNA STATE TRANSPOT 1 0 5 5 8 

39 KANO LINE 1 1 13 14 15 

40 LORD'S CHOSEN CHURCH 1 6 4 10 13 

41 
 

MDS LOGISTIC 1 0 10 10 12 

42 MIN. OF AGRIC. ENUGU, SON 1 0 1 1 4 

43 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION ABIA STATE 1 1 5 6 13 

44 MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES BORNO 1 0 6 6 6 

45 NAGARI MOTORS 1 0 2 2 3 

46 NEW NYANYA TRANSPORT 1 0 4 4 16 

47 NIGERIAN ARMY 1 0 4 4 16 

48 NIGERIAN IMMIGRATION SERVICE 1 0 2 2 2 

49 NURTW 1 0 7 7 9 

50 ONITSHA SOUTH MASS TRANSIT 1 4 4 8 10 

51 RIVERS STATE TRANSPORT COMPANY 1 0 8 8 8 

52 ROMCHI MASS TRANSIT 1 0 0 0 19 

53 SOLID MINERAL TRANSPORT 1 1 0 1 4 

54 TRANSTEL 1 0 1 1 2 

55 TSTC 1 0 8 8 24 

56 ULI UNITED 1 1 10 11 18 

57 UYI MOTORS 1 0 6 6 18 

TOTAL 90 65 434 499 1250 
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Chart 24: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators 
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Corps Secretary  

Table 28: Corps Secretary Activities 

Chart 25: Corps Secretary Activities 
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S/N  ACTIVITY  1ST Q 2ND Q      3RD Q 

1 Retirement/Resignation  
9 13 18 

2 Notification of death  
11 5 7 

3 Application for annual leave  
62 176 272 

4 Permission to get married  
132 143 138 

5 Application for change of name  
18 13 7 

6 Application to perform holy 
pilgrimage  9 11 14 

7 Application for maternity leave  
10 25 20 

8 Posting of officers  
6 7 4 
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Corps Provost  

Table 29: Misconduct in Details 
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Chart 26: Misconduct 

MISCONDUCTS 1ST QUARTER 2ND QUATER 3RD QUARTER 
ABANDONEMENT OF DUTY 28 22 5 
ABSENTEEISM 528 629 649 
AWOL 5 25 12 
BREACH OF TRUST 4 2 0 
DERELICTION OF DUTY 88 59 85 
DESERTION 4 4 18 
DISOBEDIENCE 198 220 144 
IMPROPER DRESSING 123 131 137 
LATENESS 317 419 444 
NEGLIGENCE OF DUTY 7 0 0 
OTHERS 15 42 40 
PATROL MISCONDUCT 23 54 35 
RUDE CONDUCT 42 99 94 
WILLFULL DAMAGE TO 
PROPERTY 4 2 1 
TOTAL 1386 1709 1665 
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Table 30: Decided Cases   
 

ABBREVIATIONS AND MEANING 

1. ME/DFS                = MAJOR ENTRY/DAYS OF FOFEITURE OF SALARY 
2. Me  = MINOR ENTRY 

3. R  = REPRIMAND 

4. DA  = DISCHARGED AND ACQUITTED 

5. RR  = REDUCTION IN RANK 

6. W  = WARNING 

7. SR  = SEVERE REPRIMAND 

8. LOS  = LOST OF SENIORITY 

9.         TOA                        =             TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT  

 

Table 27: Decided Cases   
 

             VERDICTS 
TOATAL 

             
Offences   

ME  R  W   LOS  TOA  RR  SR  DA  Me  ROE  D  
  

1ST  
QUARTER 102 9 49 2 8 3 8 81 20 4 2 288 

2ND 
QUARTER 190 2 14 6 27 3 1 53 17 0 0 313 

3RD 
QUARETR 

162 6 16 5 10 7 46 30 9 1 1 293 
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SERVICOM 

Table 31: Complaints Received from Customers  
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Number of appreciations through: e-mail, phone calls and SMS = 20 
Update from tweeter account from leadership newspaper = 17 
  
  
  
 Legend: 
SCRAR  Servicom Customer Relations Activities Register 
OPS Operations 
NDL National Drivers License  
OFV Other Offences Violation  

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM CUSTOMERS 

SOURCE OF 
COMPLAINTS 

SCRAR Resolved Phone Calls 
and E-mails 

Resolved On-going 

OPS 97 97 0 0 0 

NDL 15 15 52 40 12 

OFV 24 24 0 0 0 

TOTAL 136 136 52 40 12 
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Table 32: STATIONERY ISSUED OUT 
 

Corp Procurement Office 

Table 33: UNIFORM  ITEMS ISSUED OUT 

S/N ITEMS QTY 
1 ACC RANK 2 
2 CC CAR FLAG 2 
3 CC CAR POLE 1 

S/N ITEMS QTY 

1 250 PRINT POLYGUARD LAMINATE 98pkts 

2 500 CARDS 49pkts 

3 500 PRINT COLOUR RIBBON 49pkts 

4 750 PRINT HDP FILMS 32pkts 

5 ANNUAL LEAVE FORM 2 

6 BRANDED BALL PENS 5,000 

7 CERTIFICATE OF DISCHARGE FROM SERVICE 2000 

8 CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE 7 

9 CONFIRMATION LETTER (MARSHAL) 10 

10 FRSC 2015 ANNUAL REPORT 1000 

11 FRSC TOLL FREE STICKER 6 

12 HANDBILLS/FLYERS 100,000 

13 HIDP FILM OF 1500 IMAGE 14 Rolls 

14 LETTER HEADED PAPER 15 Reams 

15 PASS BOOKLET 55 

16 PAYMENT VOUCHER 10 

17 REVENUE RECEIPT 30 

18 STORE LEDGER 30 

19 TEMPORARY DRIVERS LICENSE PAPER 70000 

20 VISITORS BOOKLET OR REGISTER 5 



FRSC Statistical Digest 44 

Table 34: CAPITAL ITEMS ISSUED OUT 

S/N ITEMS QTY 
1 TYRE 87 
2 GENERATOR 6 
3 STAND ALONE A/C 2 
4 TELEVISION LG 2 
5 57 EDGE SAMSUNG PHONE 1 
6 ALKALINE BATTERY 54 
7 ARMLESS CHAIR 8 
8 AUTOMOTIVE GAS 109,000 
9 BIKE TYRE (BACK) 8 
10 BLACKBERRY Z30 PHONE 2 
11 BOOK SHELF (METAL) 1 
12 CD PLAYER LG 1 
13 CENTRE TABLE 1 
14 COLOURED PRINTER 1 
15 COMPUTER CHAIR 3 
16 COMPUTER TABLE 4 
17 CURVE CHAIR 10 
18 DELL MULTIMEDIA DIGITAL 1 
19 DESKTOP COMPUTER 30 
20 DJ PACKAGE RACK 1 
21 DVD TAPES 5 Ctns 
22 EXECUTIVE CHAIR 16 
23 EXECUTIVE TABLE 5 
24 FIlE CABINET 30 
25 FIREMAN AXE 4 
26 FIRST AID BAG 8 
27 FRSC FLAG 2 
28 HAND CUFF 1309 
29 INTERCOMS BOXES 9 
30 KITCHEN CABINETS 18 Units 
31 LASER PRINTER 1 
32 NATIONAL FLAG 2 
33 OFFICE CHAIR 73 
34 OFFICE TABLE 53 
35 PEPPER SPRAY 1309 
36 PHOTOCOPIER 3 
37 PRINTER 22 
38 PRINTING PAPER 30 Pks 
39 PROJECTOR CEILING 1 
40 REFLECTIVE JACKET 21 
41 REFRIGERATOR 7 
42 SAMSUNG A/C (1HP) 2 
43 SEMI EXECUTIVE CHAIR 9 
44 SEMI EXECUTIVE TABLE 4 
45 SETTEE 1 
46 SHELF 1 
47 SHREDDER 5 
48 SIDE STOOL 2 
49 SIDE TABLE 10 
50 SPLIT A/C 15 
51 STABILIZER 2 
52 STANDING FAN (OX) 10 
53 STRETCHER 3 
54 TRACKING DEVICES 22 
55 UPHOLSTERY 2 SETS 
56 UPS 26 
57 VISITOR CHAIR 17 
58 VISITOR SOFA 1set 
59 WARDROBES 18 Units 
60 WINDOW A/C 6 
61 WIRELESS MICROPHONE 1 
62 WIRELESS PROJECTOR DANGLE 1 
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STATE FATAL SERIOUS MINOR TOTAL CASES 

Abia 5 18 0 23 

Adamawa 8 29 2 39 

Akwa Ibom 9 3 2 14 

Anambra 17 40 13 70 

Bauchi 25 55 2 82 

Bayelsa 3 5 6 14 

Benue 14 25 45 84 

Borno 3 0 0 3 

Cross River 1 15 3 19 

Delta 8 9 3 20 

Ebonyi 18 18 14 50 

Edo 23 43 7 73 

Ekiti 4 6 1 11 

Enugu 7 41 11 59 

FCT 50 236 61 347 

Gombe 6 16 2 24 

Imo 8 12 6 26 

Jigawa 10 22 1 33 

Kaduna 60 111 12 183 

Kano 21 62 5 88 

Katsina 14 44 0 58 

Kebbi 6 39 2 47 

Kogi 32 34 8 74 

Kwara 11 35 2 48 

Lagos 25 55 26 106 

Nasarawa 26 30 81 137 

Niger 18 108 7 133 

Ogun 32 68 11 111 

Ondo 25 40 0 65 

Osun 10 41 8 59 

Oyo 41 40 4 85 

Plateau 6 19 37 62 

Rivers 7 16 11 34 

Sokoto 4 21 3 28 

Taraba 10 28 1 39 

Yobe 7 11 0 18 

Zamfara 9 21 1 31 

TOTAL 583 1416 398 2397 

Policy Research and Statistics 

Table 35: RTC Cases on State Basis 
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Chart 28: RTC Cases on State Basis 
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STATE 

NUMBER INJURED 

ADULT CHILD 
TOTAL 

M F M F 

Abia 60 38 0 2 100 

Adamawa 75 47 1 3 126 

Akwa Ibom 71 4 0 0 75 

Anambra 119 58 5 8 190 

Bauchi 221 82 14 10 327 

Bayelsa 9 7 0 2 18 

Benue 146 48 1 4 199 

Borno 8 2 0 0 10 

Cross River 38 12 0 0 50 

Delta 42 17 0 0 59 

Ebonyi 52 9 5 2 68 

Edo 175 62 12 7 256 

Ekiti 16 2 1 0 19 

Enugu 91 53 5 0 149 

FCT 484 150 12 14 660 

Gombe 46 7 0 0 53 

Imo 49 21 2 2 74 

Jigawa 112 18 9 5 144 

Kaduna 527 121 29 22 699 

Kano 293 72 18 17 400 

Katsina 156 28 4 8 196 

Kebbi 73 12 7 7 99 

Kogi 170 58 8 15 251 

Kwara 146 13 2 1 162 

Lagos 144 73 3 1 221 

Nasarawa 244 83 10 4 341 

Niger 255 39 16 1 311 

Ogun 285 139 6 8 438 

Ondo 135 61 7 8 211 

Osun 139 57 18 10 224 

Oyo 195 78 8 14 295 

Plateau 119 31 2 4 156 

Rivers 40 32 3 0 75 

Sokoto 150 9 2 2 163 

Taraba 106 34 2 2 144 

Yobe 84 17 7 9 117 

Zamfara 86 6 2 1 95 

TOTAL 5161 1600 221 193 7175 

Table 36: Number Injured on State Basis  
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Chart 29: Number Injured 
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  NUMBER KILLED 

STATE 

ADULT CHILD 
TOTAL 

M F M F 

Abia 10 1 0 0 11 

Adamawa 12 1 0 1 14 

Akwa Ibom 12 3 0 0 15 

Anambra 17 3 0 1 21 

Bauchi 24 19 3 5 51 

Bayelsa 4 0 0 0 4 

Benue 14 5 0 0 19 

Borno 13 6 2 3 24 

Cross River 1 1 0 0 2 

Delta 10 2 0 0 12 

Ebonyi 15 2 3 1 21 

Edo 24 9 2 0 35 

Ekiti 6 3 1 0 10 

Enugu 10 2 0 0 12 

FCT 45 12 2 0 59 

Gombe 6 0 0 0 6 

Imo 13 4 0 0 17 

Jigawa 14 4 1 1 20 

Kaduna 80 22 4 2 108 

Kano 30 6 2 2 40 

Katsina 22 0 2 1 25 

Kebbi 18 1 1 0 20 

Kogi 68 12 4 0 84 

Kwara 20 2 1 0 23 

Lagos 30 11 2 2 45 

Nasarawa 35 3 1 1 40 

Niger 26 6 2 1 35 

Ogun 45 20 1 0 66 

Ondo 35 12 1 1 49 

Osun 40 10 2 1 53 

Oyo 73 20 1 2 96 

Plateau 8 1 0 0 9 

Rivers 6 0 0 0 6 

Sokoto 14 0 0 0 14 

Taraba 10 2 0 1 13 

Yobe 9 0 0 0 9 

Zamfara 17 2 0 0 19 

TOTAL 836 207 38 26 1107 

Table 37: Number Killed on State Basis  
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Chart 30: Number Killed on State Basis 
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STATE 

PEOPLE INVOLVED 

ADULT CHILD 
TOTAL 

M F M F 

Abia 142 74 2 3 221 

Adamawa 174 64 1 4 243 

Akwa Ibom 150 18 0 0 168 

Anambra 411 172 12 20 615 

Bauchi 419 165 30 26 640 

Bayelsa 65 41 5 21 132 

Benue 263 94 1 4 362 

Borno 21 8 2 3 34 

Cross River 70 22 0 0 92 

Delta 95 38 0 0 133 

Ebonyi 206 56 11 8 281 

Edo 468 151 34 25 678 

Ekiti 45 5 2 0 52 

Enugu 286 127 13 2 428 

FCT 1283 433 61 45 1822 

Gombe 82 9 0 0 91 

Imo 145 57 2 2 206 

Jigawa 167 27 13 8 215 

Kaduna 994 212 60 53 1319 

Kano 431 103 28 27 589 

Katsina 260 31 13 11 315 

Kebbi 158 13 15 7 193 

Kogi 523 128 15 17 683 

Kwara 360 39 7 3 409 

Lagos 530 254 50 8 842 

Nasarawa 571 163 21 15 770 

Niger 498 79 25 2 604 

Ogun 590 275 33 18 916 

Ondo 372 144 12 13 541 

Osun 398 129 32 56 615 

Oyo 481 148 22 27 678 

Plateau 223 53 11 6 293 

Rivers 152 64 3 0 219 

Sokoto 183 10 2 2 197 

Taraba 170 36 3 3 212 

Yobe 127 30 7 12 176 

Zamfara 189 14 3 1 207 

TOTAL 11702 3486 551 452 16191 

Table 38: People Involved on State Basis 
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Chart 31: People Involved on State Basis 
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STATE 1ST QUARTER, 2016 2ND QUARTER, 2016 3RD QUARTER, 2015 

Abia 23 29 23 

Adamawa 44 25 39 

Akwa Ibom 14 8 14 

Anambra 52 47 70 

Bauchi 52 79 82 

Bayelsa 10 12 14 

Benue 89 91 84 

Borno 5 3 3 

Cross River 28 15 19 

Delta 52 25 20 

Ebonyi 71 82 50 

Edo 75 61 73 

Ekiti 16 14 11 

Enugu 62 56 59 

FCT 286 359 347 

Gombe 61 33 24 

Imo 41 28 26 

Jigawa 32 27 33 

Kaduna 144 177 183 

Kano 77 98 88 

Katsina 62 47 58 

Kebbi 22 34 47 

Kogi 65 45 74 

Kwara 51 43 48 

Lagos 112 113 106 

Nasarawa 129 119 137 

Niger 140 132 133 

Ogun 83 94 111 

Ondo 63 47 65 

Osun 69 61 59 

Oyo 82 80 85 

Plateau 57 69 62 

Rivers 21 35 34 

Sokoto 27 34 28 

Taraba 30 40 39 

Yobe 20 28 18 

Zamfara 41 54 31 

GRAND 
TOTAL 2308 2344 2397 

Chart 39: Comparison of Q1 2015 & Q1 2016 RTC Cases on State Basis 
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Chart 32: Comparison of Q1 2015 & Q1 2016 RTC Cases on State Basis 
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ZONES COMMAND GOVERNMENT 

AGENCIES 

NGOs TOTAL 

RS 1 KADUNA RS1.1 KADUNA 14 17 31 

RS1.2 KANO 13 19 32 

RS1.3 KATSINA 5 18 23 

RS1.4 JIGAWA 10 5 15 

RS 2 LAGOS RS2.1 LAGOS 6 19 25 

RS2.2 OGUN 21 8 29 

RS 3 YOLA RS3.1 ADAMAWA 22 11 33 

RS3.2 GOMBE 19 14 33 

RS3.3 TARABA 9 5 14 

RS 4 JOS RS4.1 PLATEAU 15 14 29 

RS4.2 BENUE 17 5 22 

RS4.3 

NASSARAWA 

8 6 14 

RS 5 BENIN RS5.1 EDO 13 12 25 

RS5.2 DELTA 12 16 28 

RS5.3 ANAMBRA 9 5 14 

RS 6  P/H RS6.1 RIVERS 12 13 25 

RS6.2 C/RIVERS 17 3 20 

RS6.3A/IBOM 11 5 16 

RS6.4 BAYELSA 19 13 32 

RS 7 ABUJA RS7.1 FCT 27 73 100 

RS7.2 NIGER 9 15 24 

RS 8 ILORIN RS8.1 KWARA 3 10 13 

RS8.2 EKITI 24 15 39 

RS8.3 KOGI 15 22 37 

RS 9 ENUGU RS9.1 ENUGU 7 17 24 

RS.9.2 EBONYI 3 3 6 

RS9.3 ABIA 8 5 13 

RS9.4 IMO 10 20 30 

RS 10 SOKOTO RS10.1 SOKOTO 15 4 19 

RS10.2 KEBBI 8 9 17 

RS10.3 ZAMFARA 58 32 90 

RS 11 OSOGBO RS11.1 OSUN 4 9 13 

RS11.2 ONDO 9 11 20 

RS11.3 OYO 8 51 59 

RS 12 BAUCHI RS12.1 BAUCHI 15 6 21 

RS12.2 BORNO 13 14 27 

RS12.3 YOBE 2 1 3 

TOTAL 490 525 1015 

Special Marshal and Partnership  

Table 40: Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO 
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Chart 33: Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO   
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S/N COMMAND PARTROL PUBLIC ENLIGHMENT TRAFFIC 

CONTROL  

MEETING 

1. RS1.1 Kaduna 31 18 21 4 

2. RS1.2 Kano 283 221 320 202 

3. RS1.3 Katsina 30 25 50 62 

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 62 74 77 58 

5. RS2.1 Lagos 2431 2235 259 170 

6. RS2.2 Ogun 389 550 429 353 

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 0 173 298 20 

8. RS3.2 Gombe 31 14 35 13 

9. RS3.3 Taraba 29 39 69 27 

10. RS4.1 Plateau 145 213 229 117 

11. RS4.2 Benue 63 14 112 55 

12. RS4.3 Nassarawa 6 2 35 6 

13. RS5.1 Edo 135 191 1921 167 

14. RS5.2 Delta 123 47 122 147 

15. RS5.3 Anambra 20 1224 1717 367 

16. RS6.1 Rivers 54 28 55 21 

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 66 30 86 33 

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 67 21 92 81 

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 63                    - 69 63 

20. RS7.1 FCT 544 1045 569 132 

21. RS7.2 Niger 58 53 71 45 

22. RS8.1 Kwara 51 60 556 53 

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 36 43 96 38 

24. RS8.3 Kogi 10 25 124 26 

25. RS9.1 Enugu 154 87 176 156 

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 43 37 48 21 

27. RS9.3 Abia 40 11 141 37 

28. RS9.4 Imo 31 38 100 71 

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 30 9 10 15 

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 14 22 42 49 

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 70 62 65 31 

32. RS11.1 Osun 78 138 270 59 

33. RS11.2 Ondo 67 60 132 54 

34. RS11.3 Oyo 246 23 234 101 

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 40 48 50 20 

36. RS12.2 Borno 0 0 0 0 

37. RS12.3 Yobe 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 5,540 6,880 8,680 2,874 

Table 41: Special Marshals  Activities  
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Chart 34: Special Marshals  Activities  
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S/N COMMAND PATROL PUBLIC 

ENLIGHTENMENT 

TRAFFIC 

CONTROL 

OTHERS 

1. RS1.1 Kaduna Activities  suspended 0 

2. RS1.2 Kano 222 210 191 0 

3. RS1.3 Katsina 70 37 64 0 

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 192 185 319 0 

5. RS2.1 Lagos 1225 1108 952 0 

6. RS2.2 Ogun 288 213 211 0 

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 390 119 20 0 

8. RS3.2 Gombe 26 11 19 0 

9. RS3.3 Taraba 43 34 13 0 

10. RS4.1 Plateau 156 38 70 0 

11. RS4.2 Benue 52 18 72 0 

12. RS4.3 Nassarawa 4 3 9 0 

13. RS5.1 Edo 389 112 86 0 

14. RS5.2 Delta 79 31 80 0 

15. RS5.3 Anambra 194 472 80 0 

16. RS6.1 Rivers 47 30 44 0 

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 65 23 111 0 

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 54 22 67 0 

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 26 1 22 0 

20. RS7.1 FCT 241 204 76 0 

21. RS7.2 Niger 88 60 76 0 

22. RS8.1 Kwara 72 36 60 0 

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 66 41 78 0 

24. RS8.3 Kogi 12 10 42 0 

25. RS9.1 Enugu 137 65 118 0 

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 39 32 16 0 

27. RS9.3 Abia 17 12 32 0 

28. RS9.4 Imo 68 37 61 0 

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 9 4 43 0 

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 47 25 52 0 

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 100 74 84 0 

32. RS11.1 Osun 158 79 208 0 

33. RS11.2 Ondo 60 46 54 0 

34. RS11.3 Oyo 106 16 181 0 

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 39 29 45 0 

36. RS12.2 Borno 0 0 0 0 

37. RS12.3 Yobe 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 4,781 3,437 3,656 0 

Table 42: Road Safety Club Activities 
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Chart 35: Road Safety Club Activities  
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S/N COMMAND STRENGTH REMARKS 

1. RS1.1 Kaduna 679   

2. RS1.2 Kano 479 

3. RS1.3 Katsina 200 

4. RS1.4 Jigawa 102 

5. RS2.1 Lagos 1794 

6. RS2.2 Ogun 507 One (1) Death 

7. RS3.1 Adamawa 102 

8. RS3.2 Gombe 199 

9. RS3.3 Taraba 59 

10. RS4.1 Plateau 429 

11. RS4.2 Benue 462 

12. RS4.3 Nassarawa 437 

13. RS5.1 Edo 621 One (1) Death 

14. RS5.2 Delta 824 

15. RS5.3 Anambra 732 

16. RS6.1 Rivers 731 

17. RS6.2 C/Rivers 795 

18. RS6.3A/Ibom 345 

19. RS6.4 Bayelsa 169 

20. RS7.1 FCT 670 

21. RS7.2 Niger 398 

22. RS8.1 Kwara 432 

23. RS8.2 Ekiti 375 One (1) Death 

24. RS8.3 Kogi 391 

25. RS9.1 Enugu 386 

26. RS.9.2 Ebonyi 147 

27. RS9.3 Abia 236 

28. RS9.4 Imo 274 

29. RS10.1 Sokoto 145 

30. RS10.2 Kebbi 208 

31. RS10.3 Zamfara 187 

32. RS11.1 Osun 1,009 

33. RS11.2 Ondo 1196 One (1) Death 

34. RS11.3 Oyo 1025 

35. RS12.1 Bauchi 320 One (1) Death 

36. RS12.2 Borno 182 

37. RS12.3 Yobe 373 

TOTAL 17,759 

Table 43: Special Marshals Strength From Field Commands 
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Chart 34: Special Marshal Strength on State Basis 
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Special Duties and Partnership 

Table 44: Report On Issuance of ID Cards  
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S/N DATA ANALYSIS OF ID CARDS PRODUCED AND FORWARDED  FIGURE  

1. No of Regular Marshals’ ID cards Produce  and forwarded to CIO 

for issuance to concerned staffs 

1513 

2. No of bio-data of Special Marshals forwarded for ID cards 

production. 

450 

3. SMP ID cards produced and forwarded to Special Marshals Zonal 

Co-ordinator through SMP Department for proper issuance to 

bonafide owner.  

413 

RSHQ/ZONE NO OF REPORT 

RECEIVED ON 

DURBAR 

NO OF REPORT 

RECEIVED ON 

DURBAR 

NO OF REPORT 

RECEIVED ON 

DURBAR 

 

1ST QUARTER 

MARCH, 2016. 

2ND QUARTER 

APRIL, 2016. 

3RD QUARTER 

JULY, 2016. 
RSHQ 4 4 5 

ZONE RS1 15 7 10 

ZONE RS2 24 20 27 

ZONE RS3 11 5 11 

ZONE RS4 9 8 8 

ZONE RS5 20 16 18 

ZONE RS6 15 8 13 

ZONE RS7 20 7 16 

ZONE RS8 12 9 19 

ZONE RS9 11 7 10 

ZONE RS10 7 4 8 

ZONE RS11 18 11 9 

ZONE RS12 13 2 10 

TOTAL 179 108 164 

Table 45: Report On Durbar For 1st  , 2nd and 3rd  Quarter. 
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Table 46: Report On Identified Challenges From FRSC Formations  
 

Table 47: Comparison Of Technical Challenges  

S/N  TECHNICAL CHALLENGES IDENTIFIED  FIGURE 

1 No of technical challenges identified 31 

2 No of technical challenges forwarded to COMACE Ongoing 

3 No of technical challenges approved by COMACE Ongoing 

S/N Technical Challenges Data  1st  

Quarter,  

2016 

2nd  

Quarter,  

2016 

3rd  

Quarter,  

2016 

 

1 No of technical challenges identified  96 95 31 

2 No of technical challenges forwarded to 

CM 

96 81 0 

3 No of technical challenges approved by 

CM 

0 0 0 
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Table 5: Comparative Analysis Of November/December 2014 
Training Department 

S/N STATES FREQUENCY 

1. ABIA 24 
2. ADAMAWA 0 
3. AKWA IBOM 7 
4. ANAMBRA 17 
5. BAUCHI 152 
6. BAYELSA 84 
7. BENUE 137 
8. BORNO 52 
9. C/RIVER 48 
10. DELTA 0 
11. EBONYI 2 
12. EDO 31 
13. EKITI 200 
14. ENUGU 51 
15 FCT 33 
16. GOMBE 12 
17. IMO 10 
18. JIGAWA 38 
19. KADUNA 13 
20. KANO 8 
21. KATSINA 38 
22. KEBBI 2 
23. KOGI 50 
24. KWARA 40 
25. LAGOS 70 
26 NASARAWA 50 
27 NIGER 191 
28. OGUN 29 
29. ONDO 36 
30. OSUN 31 
31. OYO 23 
32. PLATEAU 49 
33. RIVERS 35 
34. SOKOTO 0 
35. TARABA 45 
36 YOBE 3 
37 ZAMFARA 54 
TOTAL   1665 

Table 48: Number of Graduands From Driving Schools 
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S/NO STATE 
NO OF SCHOOLS 

REGISTERED 

NO OF SCHOOLS 

CERTIFIED 

NO OF SCHOOLS YET TO 

BE CERTIFIED  

1 ABIA 35 25 10 
2 ADAMAWA 8 6 2 
3 AkWA IBOM 23 19 4 
4 ANAMBRA 34 22 12 
5 BAUCHI 7 3 4 
6 BAYELSA 12 9 3 
7 BENUE 21 11 10 
8 BORNO 4 3 1 
9 CROSS RIVER 24 15 9 

10 DELTA 59 30 29 
11 EBONYI  10 4 6 
12 EDO 48 28 20 
13 EKITI 18 15 3 
14 ENUGU 33 9 24 
15 FCT 95 46 49 
16 GOMBE 7 5 2 
17 IMO 27 14 13 
18 JIGAWA 5 4 1 
19 KADUNA 43 22 21 
20 KANO 15 13 2 
21 KASTINA 5 4 1 
22 KEBBI 6 5 1 
23 KOGI 7 6 1 
24 KWARA 14 11 3 
25 LAGOS 252 143 109 
26 NASSARAWA 26 17 9 
27 NIGER 18 16 2 
28 OGUN 39 27 12 
29 ONDO 33 25 8 
30 OSUN 25 18 7 
31 OYO 62 36 26 
32 PLATEAU 12 9 3 
33 RIVERS 87 55 32 
34 SOKOTO 7 3 4 
35 TARABA 10 4 6 
36 YOBE 3 3 0 
37 ZAMFARA 3 1 2 

TOTAL 1137 686 451 

Table 49: No Of Driving Schools Certified as at Q3, 2016 

THE FOLLOWING NUMBER OF DRIVING SCHOOLS WERE DECERTIFIED SCHOOLS 

Delta: 3 

Niger: 1 

Imo: 1 

1137, 50% 
686, 30% 

451, 20% 

  

NO OF SCHOOLS REGISTERED  

NO OF SCHOOLS CERTIFIED  

NO OF SCHOOLS YET TO BE 
CERTIFIED   

Chart 35: Pie Chart of Driving Schools Certified as at Q3, 2016  
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Table 50: Number Of Schools Registered in Q3 2016. 

NO. OF STAFF ON SPONSORED COURSES (LOCAL/FOREIGN) 
Local = 89 
Foreign = 0 
  
SUMMARY ANALYSIS 
No of Driving School Registered……………..             36 
No of Driving School Certified …………………           686 
No of Drivers Trained ………………………………             39 
No of Graduates from Driving School …..             1665 
No of Staff on Sponsorship (local/Foreign)         89 
 
 

 S/N COMMANDS FREQUENCY 

1. RSHQ 30 

2. FIELD COMMANDS 9 

TOTAL 39 

Table 51: No. of Drivers Trained By FRSC 

S/N  STATES  FREQUENCY  

1 ABIA 0 
2 ADAMAWA 0 

3 AKWA IBOM 1 
4 ANAMBRA 0 
5 BAUCHI 3 
6 BAYELSA 0 
7 BENUE 0 
8 BORNO 0 

9 C/RIVER 1 
10 DELTA 0 
11 EBONYI 0 
12 EDO 3 
13 EKITI 0 
14 ENUGU 0 
15 FCT 3 
16 GOMBE 0 
17 IMO 0 
18 JIGAWA 0 
19 KADUNA 12 
20 KANO 0 
21 KATSINA 0 
22 KEBBI 0 
23 KOGI 1 
24 KWARA 0 
25 LAGOS 0 
26 NASARAWA 0 
27 NIGER 0 
28 OGUN 2 
29 ONDO 0 
30 OSUN 0 
31 OYO 1 
32 PLATEAU 0 
33 RIVERS 6 
34 SOKOTO 2 
35 TARABA 1 
36 YOBE 0 
37 ZAMFARA 0 
TOTAL    36 
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Corps Safety Engineering  

Table 52: Six Death (6DT) Accident Investigated 

6DT For 1st 
Quarter 2016 

6DT For 2nd  
Quarter 2016 
 

6DT For 3rd  
Quarter 2016 
 

14 6 29 

6DT For 1st Quarter 

2016  

6DT For 2nd  Quarter 

2016 

6DT For 3rd  Quarter 

2016 

6DT 14 6 29 
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Federal Road Safety Corps, Nigeria: 
ISO 9001 QMS Certified Law Enforcement Agency in Africa. 

FRSC WEBSITE : www.frsc.gov.ng  

E-mail: info@frsc.gov.ng 

Twitter handle: @FRSCNigeria 

 

122 - TOLL FREE 

08056294007 SERVICOM Nodal Officer   

08056799857 – Complaint Desk 

mailto:info@frsc.gov.ng

